

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2016 AUG 19 PM 2:39

No. 745441

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KING AND MOCKOVAK EYE CENTER, INC., P.S., a Washington
professional service corporation; and CLEARLY LASIK, INC., a Nevada
corporation,

Plaintiffs/Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

v.

MICHAEL MOCKOVAK, M.D.,

Defendant/Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

MICHAEL MOCKOVAK, M.D., an individual,

Defendant/Counterclaimant/Appellant,

v.

CLEARLY LASIK, INC., a Nevada corporation, and KING AND MOCKOVAK
EYE CENTER, INC., P.S., a Washington professional service corporation,

Plaintiffs/Counterclaim Defendants/Respondents.

MICHAEL MOCKOVAK, M.D., an individual,

Defendant/Third-Party
Claimant/Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

and

MICHAEL MOCKOVAK, derivatively, on behalf of CLEARLY LASIK, INC.,
a Nevada corporation, and KING AND MOCKOVAK EYE CENTER, INC.,
P.S., a Washington professional service corporation,

Third-Party Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

JOSEPH KING, M.D., an individual, CHRISTIAN MONEA, an individual, and
KING LASIK, INC., P.S., a Washington professional service corporation,

Third-Party Defendants/Respondents.

JOSEPH KING, M.D., an individual,

Third-Party Defendant/Counterclaimant/Respondent/Cross-Appellant

v.

MICHAEL MOCKOVAK, an individual,

Third-Party Plaintiff/Counterclaimant Defendant/Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS

David Goodnight, WSBA No. 20286
Jill D. Bowman, WSBA No. 11754
Rachel Dunnington, WSBA No. 47021
Stoel Rives LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 624-0900
Facsimile: (206) 386-7500

Attorneys for Respondents and
Cross-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statement of Facts.....	4
B. Statement of Pre-Trial Proceedings.....	10
C. Statement of Trial Proceedings.....	14
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
VI. ARGUMENT.....	19
A. The Trial Court Erred by Dismissing King’s Breach of Contract Damages Claims on Statute of Frauds Grounds.....	19
1. The Oral Partnership Agreement Did Not Violate the Statute of Frauds Because It Was for an Indefinite Length of Time and Was Terminable at Will.....	22
2. The Trial Court’s Refusal to Dismiss King’s Breach of Contract Claim Was Not Error and Did Not Harm Mockovak.	24
B. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion When It Refused to Let King Amend His Pleading to Add a Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim.....	26
1. Amendment Would Not Have Produced Unfair Surprise.....	28
2. Amendments Are Properly Allowed at Any Stage, Absent Prejudice to the Opposing Party.....	29

C.	The Trial Court Committed No Abuse of Discretion When It Denied Mockovak’s Motion to Bifurcate.	30
1.	The Trial Court Was Not Required to Decide One Issue Separately from the Other Issues in the Case.....	31
2.	This Was Not an Action Brought Under RCW 23B.13.300; Rather, the Issue of Fair Value Was Raised Only as One of Many Issues and Claims in Dispute.....	34
D.	The Trial Court Properly Refused to Dismiss Jurors for Cause After They Indicated They Could Impartially Follow the Law.	36
E.	The Trial Court Properly Rejected Mockovak’s Proposed Additional Jury Instructions.....	39
F.	The Trial Court Properly Denied Mockovak’s Motion for a New Trial Based on Alleged Jury Nullification.....	44
1.	There Was No Misconduct, nor Was There Any Timely Objection to the Alleged Misconduct.	44
2.	The Alleged Misconduct Had No Prejudicial Effect.....	48
G.	Mockovak Failed to Prove He Was Entitled to \$200,000.	49
VII.	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
140 Wn.2d 517, 998 P.2d 856 (2000).....45

Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.,
159 Wn. App. 35, 244 P.3d 32 (2010), *aff'd*, 174 Wn.2d
851 (2012).....39, 40

Angelo v. Angelo,
142 Wn. App. 622, 175 P.3d 1096 (2008).....31

Blaney v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers,
151 Wn.2d 203, 87 P.3d 757 (2004).....26

Bodin v. City of Stanwood,
130 Wn.2d 726, 927 P.2d 240 (1996).....39

Boeing v. Harker-Lott,
93 Wn. App. 181, 968 P.2d 14 (1998).....39

Brown v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
67 Wn.2d 278, 407 P.2d 461 (1965).....32

Brown v. Safeway Stores, Inc.,
94 Wn.2d 359, 617 P.2d 704 (1980).....35

Cagle v. Burns & Roe, Inc.,
106 Wn.2d 911, 726 P.2d 434 (1986).....27

State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker,
79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....31

Caruso v. Local Union No. 690 of Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,
100 Wn.2d 343, 670 P.2d 240 (1983).....27, 28, 29, 30

Davis v. Alexander,
25 Wn.2d 458, 171 P.2d 167 (1946).....22

Del Guzzi Constr. Co. v. Global Nw., Ltd.,
105 Wn.2d 878, 719 P.2d 120 (1986).....26

<i>Dickson v. Kates</i> , 132 Wn. App. 724, 133 P.3d 498 (2006).....	19
<i>Dombrosky v. Farmers Insurance Co. of Washington</i> , 84 Wn. App. 245, 928 P.2d 1127 (1996).....	26
<i>EagleView Technologies, Inc. v. Pikover</i> , 192 Wn. App. 299, 365 P.3d 1264 (2015).....	35
<i>Fergen v. Sestero</i> , 182 Wn.2d 794, 346 P.3d 708 (2015).....	40
<i>Griffin v. W. RS, Inc.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 81, 18 P.3d 558 (2001).....	40
<i>Hendricks v. Hendricks</i> , 35 Wn.2d 139, 211 P.2d 715 (1949).....	29
<i>Hernandez v. Stender</i> , 182 Wn. App. 52, 358 P.3d 1169 (2014).....	31
<i>Herron v. Tribune Publ'g Co.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 162, 736 P.2d 249 (1987).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Hough v. Stockbridge</i> , 152 Wn. App. 328, 216 P.3d 1077 (2009).....	36
<i>Johnson v. Recreational Equip., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn. App. 939, 247 P.3d 18 (2011).....	30
<i>Lian v. Stalick</i> , 106 Wn. App. 811, 25 P.3d 467 (2001).....	49
<i>Malnar v. Carlson</i> , 128 Wn.2d 521, 910 P.2d 455 (1996).....	22, 23
<i>Miller v. Kenny</i> , 180 Wn. App. 772, 325 P.3d 278 (2014).....	45, 46
<i>Nord v. Shoreline Sav. Ass'n</i> , 116 Wn.2d 477, 805 P.2d 800 (1991).....	26
<i>Quality Rock Prods., Inc. v. Thurston County</i> , 126 Wn. App. 250, 108 P.3d 805 (2005).....	29

<i>Rekhter v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 102, 323 P.3d 1036 (2014).....	40
<i>Sanwick v. Puget Sound Title Ins. Co.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 438, 423 P.2d 624 (1967).....	28
<i>SentinelC3, Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 181 Wn.2d 127, 331 P.3d 40 (2014).....	35
<i>Sommer v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 160, 15 P.3d 664 (2001).....	45, 46
<i>Sound Infiniti, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 169 Wn.2d 199, 237 P.3d 241 (2010).....	11, 34
<i>State v. Grenning</i> , 142 Wn. App. 518, 174 P.3d 706 (2008).....	36
<i>State v. Mockovak</i> , 174 Wn. App. 1076 (unpublished), <i>rev. denied</i> , 178 Wn.2d 1022 (2013).....	9
<i>State v. Nicholas</i> , 185 Wn. App. 298, 341 P.3d 1013 (2014).....	48
<i>State v. Noltie</i> , 116 Wn.2d 831, 839, 809 P.2d 190 (1991)), <i>aff'd</i> , 169 Wn.2d 47 (2010).....	36
<i>State v. Rehak</i> , 67 Wn. App. 157, 834 P.2d 651 (1992).....	44
<i>Stiley v. Block</i> , 130 Wn.2d 486, 925 P.2d 194 (1996).....	39
<i>Terrell v. Hamilton</i> , 190 Wn. App. 489, 358 P.3d 453 (2015).....	40, 46
<i>Watson v. Hockett</i> , 107 Wn.2d 158, 727 P.2d 669 (1986).....	44
Statutes	
RCW 18.100.100	11

RCW 19.36.010	21
RCW 23B.13.300.....	34, 35
RCW 25.05.005(8).....	22
RCW 25.05.055(1).....	22
RCW 25.05.165(1).....	26

Rules

CR 1	36
CR 15	27
CR 15(a).....	28
CR 42(b)	31, 32, 34, 36
CR 50	3, 21, 25, 26
CR 59	49
CR 59(a)(2).....	44
RAP 2.5(a)	49

Other Authorities

25 Wash. Practice, <i>Contract Law and Practice</i> § 3:15, Westlaw (database updated Nov. 2015)	24
John D. Calamari & Joseph M. Perillo, <i>Contracts</i> § 19-18 (3d ed. 1987).....	23
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 870	2, 11, 13, 29
WebMD, LASIK Eye Surgery, http://webmd.com/eye-health/lasik-laser-eye-surgery (last visited Aug. 16, 2016).....	4
